16. Acquisition of Undertakings
On 23 September 2011, the Group's acquisition of Uniq plc ('Uniq') was declared unconditional in all
respects. The acquisition provided the Group with further critical mass in the Food to Go market and
exposure to the premium chilled desserts market, in both cases with a major retail customer with
which the Group previously had little trade.

On 6 December 2010, the Group acquired a 100% interest in On A Roll Sales ('On A Roll'), a
manufacturer of fresh sandwiches based in Brockton, south of Boston, Massachusetts. The Group
obtained control of On A Roll by way of a trade and asset purchase. The acquisition provided an
additional revenue stream to US Convenience Foods in food to go and complemented our existing
businesses in the US.

The fair value of the assets acquired, determined in accordance with IFRS, as previously reported at
30 September 2011 and subsequently adjusted to reflect new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date were as follows:

 Uniq On A Roll

As previously
reported

Adjustments to
provisional fair

values

As re-
presented

As previously
reported

Total
As re-

presented

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Intangible assets 38,297 (1,700) 36,597 6,907 43,504

Property, plant and equipment 29,583 (3,689) 25,894 404 26,298

Deferred tax assets 19,744 - 19,744 - 19,744

Inventory 10,780 (2,488) 8,292 342 8,634

Trade and other receivables 28,418 83 28,501 746 29,247

Total assets 126,822 (7,794) 119,028 8,399 127,427

Liabilities

Borrowings (15,500) - (15,500) - (15,500)

Trade and other payables (48,072) (1,486) (49,558) (1,198) (50,756)

Provisions for liabilities (19,610) 3,025 (16,585) - (16,585)

Current taxes payable (5,833) - (5,833) - (5,833)

Retirement benefit obligations (2,446) - (2,446) - (2,446)

Deferred tax liabilities (9,574) 425 (9,149) - (9,149)

Total liabilities (101,035) 1,964 (99,071) (1,198) (100,269)

Net assets acquired 25,787 (5,830) 19,957 7,201 27,158

Goodwill 78,792 5,830 84,622 4,322 88,944

Total enterprise value 104,579 - 104,579 11,523 116,102

Satisfied by:

Cash payments   - 11,116 11,116

Cash acquired   (8,123) (241) (8,364)

Net cash outflow   (8,123) 10,875 2,752

Consideration payable   112,702 648 113,350

Total consideration   104,579 11,523 116,102

At 30 March 2012, the fair values of the acquired net assets of Uniq as at the acquisition date have
been determined provisionally and are subject to change as the Group has yet to finalise the fair value
of all the net identifiable assets acquired due to the size and complexity of the acquisition. The fair
values of the acquired net assets of On A Roll are final and there were no adjustments required to the
fair values of the acquired net assets as reported at 30 September 2011. The fair value of the acquired
net assets of Uniq as at the acquisition date have been adjusted retrospectively and the Group